REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: JULY 13, 2016

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER h# me G.2.

BY: RAMIRO ADEVA, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER @

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH CALTROP CORPORATION FOR CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT OF THE AGOURA ROAD WIDENING PROJECT

This report seeks City Council approval for an amendment to the professional services
agreement with CALTROP Corporation (CALTROP) to perform additional construction
management services for the Agoura Road Widening Project.

In February 2014, the City entered into an Agreement with CALTROP to provide
construction management services for the Project, which also included constructability
review of the plans and specifications (Pre-Construction), bid assistance and public
outreach. This amendment would extend CALTROP’s contract over the remaining
duration of the Project’s construction and close-out of the construction contract.

The construction of the Project is currently ongoing and had an estimated 18-month
construction time frame. A project of this size is quite complex, and as a result, the
Project has gone from an estimated 18-month schedule, to a 21-month construction
schedule. This reasonable 3-month shift was primarily a result of field condition
variances and resolutions of right-of-way issues relating to purchase and sale
agreements (PSAs). Many of the field condition variances were related to utility
conflicts, such as potable water mainlines, communication lines and gas lines, which led
to a redesign and/or relocation of these conflicting utilities. Additionally, conflicting
storm drain utilities needing redesign also required additional time from LA County
Public Works to review and approve prior to construction continuing on these facilities.

The Caltrop contract also absorbed a slight delay prior to construction. During the
constructability review period, which occurs between the 65% and 100% stages of
design, the City determined it was necessary to take additional time to redesign portions
of the project in order to protect multiple, existing oak trees, which required realignment
of the roadway in some stretches.



Based on Section 4 of the Agreement, additional work over 10% of the total contract
must be approved by City Council. The Agreement amount is $1,655,809.00. The
amendment for construction management is in the amount of $250,000.00, which
covers the additional timé needed to extend Caltrop’s services through the end of the
project close-out. This added expense can be entirely absorbed within the City’s
allocation of Measure R. This is the first amendment of the agreement with CALTROP
for construction management services on the construction of the Project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff respectfully recommends the City Council:

1. Approve the first amendment to the professional services agreement with
CALTROP Corporation.

2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the first amendment to agreement on behalf of the
City Council.

Attachment: First Amendment Contract CALTROP



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES
WITH THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS

NAME OF CONSULTANT:

RESPONSIBLE PRINCIPAL OF CONSULTANT:

CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS:

CITY’S ADDRESS:

PREPARED BY:
COMMENCEMENT DATE:
TERMINATION DATE:
CONSIDERATION:

A0130-0200\1539737v1.doc 1/2015

CALTROP Corporation
Attn: Javad Rassouli, CFO

9337 Milliken Avenue
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

City of Agoura Hills
30001 Ladyface Court
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
Attn: City Manager

Charmaine Yambao, PE
July 1, 2016
June 30, 2017

Amendment Amount:
$250,000.00

Total Contract Price
Not to Exceed: $1,905,809.00



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS AND CALTROP CORPORATION

Agoura Road Widening Project

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of July 1, 2016, by and
between the City of Agoura Hills, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as
“City”), and CALTROP Corporation, a Corporation (hereinafter referred to as
"Consultant”). In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment is made with the respect to the following facts and
purposes:

a. On March 1, 2014, the City and Consultant entered into that certain
Agreement entitled “Agreement for Consultant Services”, in the amount of One Million
Six Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Nine Dollars and Zero Cents
($1,655,809.00).

b. The parties now desire to extend the term of the agreement to June
30, 2017, increase the payment in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
and Zero Cents ($250,000.00), and to amend the Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment.

2. Section 1 of the Agreement entitled “TERM" is hereby amended to read as
follows:

“This Agreement shall remain and continue in effect until tasks herein are
completed, but in no event later than June 30, 2017 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.”

3. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “PAYMENT” at paragraph “a” is
hereby amended to read as follows:

“The City agrees to pay Consultant monthly, in accordance with the
payment rates and schedules and terms set forth in Exhibit B, Payment
Rates and Schedule, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference as though set forth in full, based upon actual time spent on the
above tasks. Any terms in Exhibit B, other than the payment rates and
schedule of payment, are null and void. The FIRST Amendment amount
shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents
($250,000.00), for additional construction management services for a total
Agreement amount of One Million Nine Hundred Five Thousand Eight
Hundred Nine Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,905,809.00).”

4, Except for the changes speC|f|ca|Iy set forth herein, all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

A0130-0200\1539737v1.doc 1/2015



IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the parties hereto have caused this

Amendment to Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS

Harry Schwarz,
Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC
City Clerk
Date Approved by City Council,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Candice K. Lee,
City Attorney

A0130-0200\1539737v1.doc 1/2015

CONSULTANT

CALTROP Corporation

9337 Milliken Avenue

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
Javad Rassouli, CFO

(909) 931-9331

(909) 256-8183 FAX

By:

FIRST

Print Name:

Title:

By:

Print Name:

Title:

[Signatures of Two Corporate Officers Required:



REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: JULY 13, 2016

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER A9 4¢ cw

BY: RAMIRO ADEVA, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS/CITY ENGlNEER@

SUBJECT: APPROVE FINAL PARCEL MAP NO. 67397 (APB PROPERTIES, LLC.)

Final Parcel Map No. 67397 merges six (6) parcels totaling over four acres into one
parcel, along with dedicating the necessary easements. The project is located at the
northwest corner of Agoura Road and Liberty Canyon Road (Assessor's Parcel No.
2064-006-006, 007,009,016,018, and 019).

The map has been reviewed for technical accuracy, title information, and compliance
with the State Subdivision Map Act, conditions of approval, City ordinances, and is
consistent with the approved Tentative Parcel Map.

Staff respectfully recommends the City Council:

1. Approve Parcel Map No. 67397;
2. Authorize the City Clerk to endorse the certificate on the face of the Map, which
embodies the approval of said map.

Attachment: Copy of Parcel Map No. 67397



s—a

PARCEL MAP NO. 67397
IN THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER ws:cmuz&mmmw1mmee1swm
SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, IN THE- CITY: OF AGOURA® HILLS,
COUNTY. OF LOS ANGELES AND PORTION LOT 3 OF TRACT NO.11181,
mmmwmn&s ANGELES, STATE OF CALFORNIA AS PER
uvazbonnmm 197 PAGE 12 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY:

PREPARED BY ‘NEST.!.ANDCNL. INC.

it
A NOTARY PUBLIC OR THE OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING
mmmmm’rgouwmy Mwmt
wumtt@ﬂﬁén.mmmmmwm@g
mm.ogou:mormmm

ST o cAroRnk )
gl T2 e Sl tln ok oo
' SUBSCRIBED 1O THE WININ

EVIDENCE 10' BE THE NANE
AND TO ME{THAT HE EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS

DATE
AJTHORIZED CAPALIY, AND THAT BY HIS SGNATURE ON THE_ INSTRUMENT THE D€ AN
PERSON. OR THE BT PO BENALF OF WNOH THE PERSON ACTEDS DETED frmsdioie Ll N
RCE ND. d08eS
1 CERIY. UNDER PENALTY OF: PERJURY. UNDER THE LAVS OF THE STATE 0F 3P, DATE 69/30/2018

m.rmm FOROOING PARAGRAPH €S TRUE AND CORRECT.

14

|mmwnmwm THIS MAS; THAT T CONFORMS TO ALL

PROVISONS OF THE SUSOMSION. WA ACT. AND THAT T 15 TECHNICALLY. CORREDT.
DATE
- MICHAEL KNAPTON
COMMUNITY | BANK, BENEFICIARY UNDER Amormsrmmmsru.
2013 AS INSTRUMENT. RO, 20131268898, OFFICIAL RECORDS, LOS ANGELES COUNTY. W:,",m“”’m*‘“

£ LS, G, M Ty o, o T CY 0 oo 4,

i ALOMNG
%&wmmmmsmmmma FRONTAGE OF LIBERTY CANTON ROAD AND AGOURA ROAD THAT ALREADY

DATE
-
: Y CLERK, CITY-GF AGGURA HILLS
! “"“"‘”"%vm

m"&w:ss%sscgm o THE Wi
v i 105 AMORIZED CAFACY.

N HiE PR e THE PERSON, OR THE ENTITY LPON

ACTED, EXECUTED THE IRSTRUMENT.

1. CERTIFY. UNDER wm%mm&mwmmw
mm%wrmmm yzwma:t

=5t
-mmssuvm 2 F

SHEET - 1-OF 4 SHEETS

i
1
E i
I
I
;



| EXIST EASEMENT 1EGEND: DETAIL OF PARCEL 1 I

SCALE 17=B0 ] : m‘w‘ SHEETS:

 PARCEL MAP NO. 67397_

; IN THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS
COUNTY. OF LOS ANGELES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| PORTION OF mr-: wbﬂmm:sr 'OF THE SOUTHWEST.
| QUARTER OF SEC P1nmmnmcz1nuzsr,
. smmmuuou OF AGOURA HILLS,
. COUNTY.OF osmzsm mwrsormmuo.mm.-
. “IN'THE COUNTY OF LOS AN STATE OF AS PER
uwsmmmtwm 1zormps.mm£omcew
THE (COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID

FREPARED BY WESTLANDCIVIL. INC. ; :
EASEMENT MAP AND "..-.__......-....-..-...._._...._...._......'.........-....._]

Mlmkw-.me‘ ‘sosemant for pyblic uliites ond Incidenmtal
m S m«:nlnm'l?&ﬁu a

3 .
Eﬂ Lol a:h and Incldento] T :
aum\s.1 mhmummmuum

| ¢
H
#
b &
f

wummamuwmwum%ﬁ‘fwm
fnes. and incidental pui Whﬁmm1&lﬂm

Instrument No, Bﬂ—lﬁ cf Officiol Records.

oquou Km-.m of thmwm and
@eﬂul i “b:d znmm
ufoﬂlﬁdﬁocqm

Southemn California & a owner of sawement for-
fa.,.m it e m-"m... Lo
reborded March 23, 1980 as Instrumént. No. BE—481730 of Official Recorda.
@ wmﬁwwmmmﬂzﬁaﬂmm
instrument Na. 20141203889 of Dfficial Recorda

%nmqmmmwmmgemuwwmm«mma >
fornis, owner of an ensamen —

PROP EASEMENT LEGEND:
CATION 0 TE CIY OF AGOURA HILS FOR FUBLI HOAD AND. HOHWAY AD

PURPOSES, LBERTY
) dmmmmsmwmmmmm

e B ——

-.g
4 i

® 0
n
%




SHEET 2 OF 4 SHEETS

PARCEL MAP NO. 67397
IN THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUSARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 1 ammumﬁw WEST,

| ; B
MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 197 PAGE 12 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

PREPARED BY WESTLANDCIVIL, INC.

. Mumhfu.m an-easament for publio uitkies ond Incldantal
poses s disch desd re hmin.aupuw.ﬂduan
The Poalfic Tslaphone and Tel . @ tior,,” owner of an

easament for mmmimw os oa disclosed In ¢

‘October 18, 1948 du Inetrument  No. 570 In 178828, Poge 98 of Offickdl

Na. 871 of
of ] icipal oo . of on scsement for
u'zmmf‘m i orporotion, cwner of o b

uthity ) g and
lines ond inchdental a8 dieciosed In deed recorded Decpmber 13, 1885 ds
Instrumant No. BBt of Official Regords. -

[ WWmWWMsWWHMSM
Calfornia, owner of on for right to and
and inclderial pumonss August 7,

and structures
2018 o Instrument No. mmtm.fmm

mw”rﬁuﬂmmm muamm n?n'g‘mmw
OFFIGHL. RECORDS g




:
§

SHEET 3 OF 4 SHEETS

PARCEL MAP NO. 67397

ﬁ BEGINING OF CURVE
Boc  docomen IN THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS
P e COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
7 e e __PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
“a AP BOOK QUARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 18 WEST,
il L O SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF AGOURA MILLS,
e BAGE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND PORTION LOT 3 OF TRACT NO.11181,
PWFB  PUBLIC WORKS FIELD BOOK IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE -OF CALIFORNIA AS PER
R RECORD MAP. RECORDED IN BOOK 187 PAGE 12 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
%?' T o THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.
s BRowwenrswom PREPARED BY WESTLANDCIML, INC
BOUNDARY. MAP o
e o G
e ——- gy
— — — — EASEMENT
et EXISTING OTHER LOT. LINE

]

CENTERLINE OF AGOURA' ROAD,
BOOK 1098 PG $4~87 OF MAPS AND
NORTY 75°221Z° EAST WAS USED

il

-
-
—
|

|
PARCEL1 : ﬁr
4.23 Acres Grosa uB 1ot PG 1 b/
I L

3
2
] 4
%-’;/
S ersoom % i

T




